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PREFACE

On commission by Norges Bank, Epinion carries out quarterly surveys in Norway of expectations for
inflation, wage growth, the krone exchange rate and interest rates among economists in the financial
industry and academia, the social partners, business leaders and households. Norges Bank orients monetary
policy towards keeping inflation low and stable. Inflation expectations can influence actual inflation. A
survey conducted at regular intervals can provide greater insight into these questions.

The survey questions four target groups. Online surveys are used for economists in the financial industry
and academia, as well as for representatives of main employer and employee organisations and business
leaders. Telephone interviews are used for a random selection of individuals in Norwegian households.

The expectations survey is conducted every quarter and was conducted for the first time in February 2002.
Epinion has published the survey from 2015 Q1. The survey was previously carried out by Opinion and TNS
Gallup.

Stavanger, November 2019

Responsible for the survey at Epinion is:

Sissel Medby

Director

Telephone: 901 71 899
E-mail: sm@epinionglobal.com
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SUMMARY FOR 2019 Q4

Short-term price inflation

The economists surveyed expect goods and services inflation 12 months ahead to be 2.1%, unchanged
from the previous quarter. The social partners expect goods and services inflation to be 2.3% 12
months ahead, down 0.1 percentage point from the previous quarter. Business leaders expect goods
and services inflation 12 months ahead to be 2.5%, unchanged from the previous quarter. Households
expect goods and services inflation to be 2.1% 12 months ahead.

Expected annual wage growth

The economists expect annual wage growth of 2.9% in 2019. Expected annual wage growth among the
social partners is 3.1%. Business leaders expect annual wage growth in their own companies of 3.0% in
2019. Households expect wage and pension income growth of 2.1% in the next 12 months, unchanged
from the previous quarter.

Expected profitability

28.5% of business leaders expect profitability to improve over the next 12 months, down 2.1
percentage points from the previous quarter. 42.3% of business leaders expect profitability to remain
unchanged over the next 12 months, down 0.6 percentage points from the previous quarter, and 21.8%
expect profitability to weaken, up 0.4 percentage points from the previous quarter.

Brief summary of individual results for economists

Inflation

Economists expect inflation to be 2.1% in 12 months, unchanged from the previous quarter. Expected
annual inflation in 2 years is 2.0%, down 0.1 percentage point from the previous quarter. Economists’
expectations of annual inflation 5 years ahead is 2.2%, unchanged from the previous quarter.

Expected annual wage growth

The economists expect annual wage growth to be 2.9% in 2019. Annual wage growth is expected to be
2.9% for next year. The economists expect annual wage growth in 5 years to be 2.8%, down 0.1
percentage point from the previous quarter.

The krone exchange rate

41.3% of the economists expect the effective krone exchange rate (measured by the trade-weighted
krone exchange rate) to be stronger in 12 months, down 7.6 percentage points from the previous
quarter. 41.3% expect the effective krone exchange rate to be unchanged in 12 months, up 17.9
percentage points from the previous quarter. 17.4% of the economists expect the effective krone
exchange rate to be weaker in 12 months, down 8.1 percentage point from the previous quarter.
Average expected appreciation of the krone exchange rate in 12 months is 0.7%, up 0.3 percentage
point from the previous quarter.

Brief summary of individual results for social partners

Inflation

The social partners expect inflation to be 2.3% in 12 months, down 0.1 percentage point from the
previous quarter. Employer organisations expect inflation in 12 months to be 2.2%, down 0.3
percentage point from the previous quarter. Employee organisations expect inflation to be 2.3% in 12
months, down 0.1 percentage point from the previous quarter.
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Expected annual inflation in 2 years among the social partners is 2.4%, down 0.2 percentage point from
the previous quarter. Employer organisations expect inflation to be 2.4% in 2 years, down 0.2
percentage point from the previous quarter. Employee organisations expect inflation in 2 years to be
2.3%, down 0.3 percentage point from the previous quarter.

The social partners expect annual inflation of 2.5% in 5 years, down 0.2 percentage point from the
previous quarter. Employer organisations expect inflation to be 2.4% in 5 years, up 0.1 percentage
point from the previous quarter. Employee organisations expect annual inflation in 5 years to be 2.6%,
down 0.4 percentage point from the previous quarter.

Expected annual wage growth

The social partners expect annual wage growth for 2019 to be 3.1%. Employer organisations expect
annual wage growth to be 3.0% for 2019, while employee organisations expect annual wage growth of
3.2%.

The social partners expect annual wage growth of 3.2% next year. Employer organisations expect
annual wage growth of 3.0% for next year. Employee organisations expect annual wage growth of 2019
to be 3.3%.

The social partners expect average annual wage growth of 3.0% in 5 years, unchanged from the
previous quarter.

Brief summary of individual results for business leaders

Inflation

Business leaders expect the goods and services inflation 12 months ahead to be 2.5%, unchanged from
the previous quarter. Expected annual inflation in 2 years is 2.9%, unchanged from the previous
quarter.

Purchase and selling prices

23.4% of business leaders expect purchase prices for the company to increase more over the next 12
months compared with the past 12 months, up 4.4 percentage point form the previous quarter. 64.2%
expect purchase prices in 12 months to increase about as much, down 8.6 percentage point from the
previous quarter. 10.6% of business leaders expect purchase prices to increase less than in the past 12
months, up 2.8 percentage point from the previous quarter.

17.8% of business leaders expect the company’s selling prices to increase more in the next 12 months
compared with the past 12 months, down 0.4 percentage point from the previous quarter. 55.6%
expect the company’s selling prices to increase about the same, down 3.3 percentage points from the
previous quarter. 22.1% of business leaders expect the company’s selling prices to increase less the
next 12 months, up 3.1 percentage points from the previous quarter.

Expected annual wage growth
Business leaders expect annual wage growth of 3.0% in own company for 2019. Annual wage growth is
expected to be 2.9% for next year.

Expected profitability

34.0% of business leaders report that profitability in own company has improved during the past 12
months, up 1.9 percentage points from the previous quarter. 27.0% report that profitability in their own
company has remained unchanged the past 12 months, down 6.4 percentage point. 31.8% of business
leaders report that profitability in their own company has weakened during the past 12 months, up 2.4
percentage points from the previous quarter.
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28.5% of business leaders expect improved profitability in the next 12 months, down 2.1 percentage
point from the previous quarter. 42.3% expect profitability to remain unchanged in the next 12 months,
down 0.6 percentage points from the previous quarter, and 21.8% of business leaders expect
profitability to weaken, up 0.4 percentage point from the previous quarter.

Employment
35.2% of business leaders expect to have more employees in 12 months, up 1.5 percentage point from

the previous quarter. 46.5% expect to have the same number of employees in 12 months, down 3.0
percentage points from the previous quarter, while 16.7% expect to have fewer employees, up 0.3
percentage points from the previous quarter.

Brief summary of individual results for households

Inflation

69.0% of the households surveyed believe prices for goods and services to be higher now than 12
months ago, down 0.8 percentage points from the previous quarter. 23.4% perceives prices as
approximately unchanged, up 0.9 percentage points from the previous quarter, while 3.8% believes
prices of goods and services to be lower now than 12 months ago, up 0.3 percentage points. Perceived
change in prices over the past 12 months is 1.8%.

73.8% of households expect the prices for goods and services to be higher in the next 12 months, down
0.4 percentage points from the previous quarter. 19.8% expect prices to be unchanged, up 0.5
percentage points from the previous quarter. 3.3% of households expect prices for goods and services
in 12 months to be lower than at present, down 0.3 percentage point from the previous quarter.
Households expect goods and services inflation in 12 months to be 2.1%.

Households expect annual inflation in 2-3 years to be 3.2%, unchanged from the previous quarter.

Expected growth in annual wages and pension income

The households surveyed expected growth in wages and pension income of 2.3% the past 12 months,
unchanged from the previous quarter. Expected change in wages and pension income the next 12
months is 2.1%, unchanged from the previous quarter.

Interest rate developments

50.8% of households expect the level of deposit and lending rates to rise over the next 12 months,
down 7.8 percentage points from the previous quarter. 39.3% expect the level of deposit and lending
rates to remain unchanged, up 8.0 percentage points from the previous quarter. 5.5% of households
expect the level of deposit and lending rates to fall over the next 12 months, up 0.1 percentage point
from the previous quarter.

The survey

On commission by Norges Bank, Epinion carries out quarterly surveys in Norway of expectations for
inflation, wage growth, the krone exchange rate and interest rates among economists in the financial
industry and academia, the social partners, business leaders and households. Norges Bank orients
monetary policy towards keeping inflation low and stable. Inflation expectations can influence actual
inflation. A survey conducted at regular intervals can provide greater insight into these questions.

This report and the main results of the expectations survey are published in full on the webpages of
Epinion (www.epinion.no). The survey of business leaders was broadened in 2009 to include enterprises
with 20 or more employees (compared with 50 or more earlier). In addition, appx. 500 business leaders
are now interviewed compared with appx. 300 earlier.

The survey for 2019 Q4 was conducted in the period 28% of October — 22th of November 2019.
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QUESTIONNAIRE

To economists and social partners:

What do you think general rise in prices for goods and services will be in 12 months, as measured by
the 12-month change in the consumer price index (CPI)?

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in two years?

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in five years?

What do you think average wage growth will be this year?

What do you think average wage growth will be next year?

What do you think average wage growth will be in five years?

Do you think that in 12 months the krone exchange rate, as measured by the trade-weighted
exchange rate index, will appreciate, remain unchanged or depreciate?

By how much do you think it will appreciate/depreciate?

To business leaders:

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in 12 months, as
measured by the 12-month change in the consumer price index (CPI)?

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in two years? (average)
Do you expect that over the next 12 months your business's purchase prices will increase more than,
increase at approximately the same pace as or increase less than in the past 12-month period?

Do you expect that over the next 12 months your business's selling prices will increase more than,
increase at approximately the same pace as or increase less than in the past 12-month period?
What do you think average wage growth will be this year?

What do you think average wage growth will be next year?

Over the past 12 months, has the profitability of your business, as measured by the operating
margin (EBITDA) , improved, remained unchanged or weakened?

Do you think that over the next 12 months, the profitability of your business, as measured by the
operating margin (EBITDA), will improve, remain unchanged or weaken?

Compared with 12 months earlier, does your business currently have more employees, the same
number of employees or fewer employees?

Do you think that in 12 months, your business will have more employees than currently, the same
number of employees or fewer employees?

To households:

Compared with 12 months ago, do you think that prices for goods and services, as measured by the
consumer price index, are now higher, approximately unchanged or lower?

By about how much do you think prices have changed measured in percent?

Do you think that over the next 12 months, prices for goods and services, as measured by the
consumer price index, will be higher, unchanged or lower than they are currently?

About how much higher/lower, measured in percent?

Will prices rise faster, at the same pace as currently, or more slowly?

How much do you think prices for goods and services, as measured by the consumer price index, will
rise annually in two to three years, in percent?

Compared with 12 months ago, by how much do you think your wages or pension has changed in
percent?

By approximately how much do you think your wages or pension will change in percent over the next
12 months?

Do you think that over the next 12 months, the level of deposit and lending rates will rise, remain
unchanged or fall?
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TABLES AND GRAPHS

Economists

PNUIBEWN

Expected inflation in 12 months

Expected inflation in 2 years

Ecxpected inflation in 5 years

Expected annual wage growth for current year

Expected annual wage growth next year

Expected annual wage growth in 5 years

Expected growth in the krone exchange rate in 12 months

Average expected change in the trade-weighted exchange rate index in 12 months

Social partners

9

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

Expected inflation in 12 months

Expected inflation in 2 years

Expected inflation in 5 years

Expected annual wage growth for current year
Expected annual wage growth next year
Expected annual wage growth in 5 years

Business leaders

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,

Expected general inflation in 12 months

Expected general inflation in 2 years

Expected increase in purchase prices for own business the next 12 months
Expected increase in selling prices for own business next 12 months
Expected annual growth in labour costs own business current year
Expected annual wage growth in own business next year

Profitability in own business last 12 months

Profitability in own business next 12 months

Number of employees today compared to 1 year ago

Number of employees in 12 months

Households

25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

Perception of price change last 12 months
Perception of price change last 12 months in percent
Expected price change next 12 months

Expected price change next 12 months in percent
Expected rate of increase next 12 months

Expected rate of increase next 12 months in percent
Expected inflation in 2-3 years

Wage and pension developement last 12 months
Expected annual wage growth in 1 year in percent
Expected exchange rate next 12 months
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Question 1: ECONOMISTS

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in 12 months,
as measured by the 12-month change in the consumer price index (CPI)?

Expected inflation in 12 months.
Average. Figures in percent.

4 4
3,5 3,5
3 3
2,5 2,5
2 2
1,5 1,5
1 1

Economists in the financial industry Economists in academia Total
3. Q. 4. Q.
Q Q CHANGE
2019 2019
. Average 2.0 2.1 +0.1
Economists  Median 2.0 2.1
f_'“ the : Lowest value 1.5 0.5
Inancia .

industry Highest value 2.5 3.2
Sample 17 17

Average 2.2 2.2 ==
) Median 2.2 2.0
iElc:Z‘:c'l‘::‘ltiZ Lowest value 1.5 1.4
Highest value 3.2 2.8
Sample 29 29

Average 2.1 2.1 o
Median 2.1 2.0
Economists  |owest value 1.5 0.5
in total Highest value 3.2 3.2
Sample 46 46

10
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Question 2: ECONOMISTS

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in two years?

Expected inflation in 2 years.
Average. Figures in percent.

4 4
3,5 3,5
3 3
2,5 2,5
2 2
1,5 1,5
1 1

Economists in the financial industry Economists in academia Total
3. Q. 4. Q.
Q Q CHANGE
2019 2019
; Average 2.0 1.9 -0.1
Economists  ygjan 2.0 2.0
fi:'lna::::ieal Lowest value 1.8 0.5
industr Highest value 2.2 2.6
y Sample 16 17
Average 2.2 2.1 -0.1
. Median 2.1 2.0
iElcg::‘:cIl‘::‘\tiz Lowest value 1.5 1.5
Highest value 3.0 2.5
Sample 28 28*
Average 2.1 2.0 -0.1
Median 2.0 2.0
Economists Lowest value 1.5 0.5
in total Highest value 3.0 2.6
Sample 44 45

*N=29. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=1, Extreme values N=0

11



u .
EXPECTATIONS SURVEY FOR NORGES BANK- 4. QUARTER 2019 E Inlon

WWW.EPINIONGLOBAL.COM
Question 3: ECONOMISTS

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in five years?

Expected inflation in 5 years.
Average. Figures in percent.

4 4
3,5 3,5
3 3
2,5 2,5
2 2
1,5 1,5
1 1

Economists in the financial industry Economists in academia Total
3. Q. 4. Q.
CHANGE
2019 2019
; Average 2.1 2.1 ==
Economists Median 2.0 2.0
fi:'lna::(‘:ieal Lowest value 1.8 1.8
e e T Highest value 2.5 2.5
Sample 16 16*
Average 2.3 2.2 -0.1
. Median 2.1 2.0
iflcg(r:‘:c?::‘\tiz Lowest value 2.0 1.6
Highest value 3.5 3.0
Sample 27 24%%
Average e 2.2 -
Median 2.0 2.0
Ecpnomists Lowest value 1.8 1.6
in total Highest value 3.5 3.0
Sample 43 40

*N=17. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=1, Extreme values N=0

**N=29. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=5, Extreme values N=0

12
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Question 4: ECONOMISTS

What do you think average wage growth will be this year?

Expected annual wage growth for current year.
Average. Figures in percent.

3. Q. 4. Q.
CHANGE
2019 2019
i Average 3.3 3.1 -0.2
Economists  yggian 3.3 3.2
fi:1na:r(':iea| Lowest value 2.9 2.0
industry Highest value 3.8 3.3
Sample 16 16*
Average 3.0 2.9 -0.1
. Median 3.0 3.0
iic::;:;:::;z Lowest value 2.0 0.0
Highest value 4.0 4.0
Sample 28 28**
Average 3.1 2.9 02
Median 3.1 3.0
EC_OnOITIiStS Lowest value 2.0 0.0
in total Highest value 4.0 4.0
Sample 44 44

*N=17. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=1, Extreme values N=0

**N=29. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=1, Extreme values N=0
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Question 5: ECONOMISTS

What do you think average wage growth will be next year?

Expected annual wage growth for next year.
Average. Figures in percent.

6 6
5,5 5,5
5 5
4,5 4,5
4 4
3,5 3,5
3 3
2,5 2,5
2 2
NNt ANMNMT A ANMNTET A NMNT A NN A NN A NN A NNT AN AN ANNMTAONMNMT A NN ANNT NN A NN = NM T
[efegdeodedododododododododododododododododoJodododododoJodododododododododododododododododododododoJododo JodododoJodoJodododododo Jodododog
MMM TEITTTODODDNDODOOOORNNNNODODDVOVAINDAPOODODO A AN ANNNMMMMOMITITTITNNNINWOWOOWONNNNODONDGWODOGOOGO OO
SSSS58555855885588S585558S55858R5585R8555855555R5 558555855 55855855%¢88"8
Economists in the financial industry Economists in academia Total

3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
2019 2019
i Average 3.2 3.1 -0.1
Ec?“"t':‘"Sts Median 3.2 3.1
fi:':‘:mcieal Lowest value 2.5 1.5
industry Highest value 3.7 4.0
Sample 16 16*
Average 2.8 2.8 ==
E N Median 3.0 3.0
inc:::‘:crl‘::'ltisa Lowest value 1.5 0.0
Highest value 3.5 3.9
Sample 27 28**
Average 3.0 2.9 -0.1
Median 3.0 3.0
Economists Lowest value 1.5 0.0
in total Highest value 3.7 4.0
Sample 43 44

*N=17. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=1, Extreme values N=0

**N=29. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=1, Extreme values N=0

14
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Question 6: ECONOMISTS

What do you think average wage growth will be in 5 years?

Expected annual wage growth in 5 years.
Average. Figures in percent.

5 5
4,5 4,5
4 4
3,5 3,5
3 3
2’5 O S N0 S N0 S O 00 St O 0D S N0 St N0 St 0 S N0 SE o N 0D S e N0 S N0 S N0 S N0 S e DSt ) S o) S e o) S 2’5
[ofegole o joNe oo e jodeNoNe oo feodoNe oo e joNe oo N o No oo oo fo o Noio o Neo oo oo o foNo o Mo fo oo oo oo No oMo o JoJoio o o oo NoNo oo No Nog
Economists in the financial industry Economists in academia Total

3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
2019 2019
. Average 2.9 2.9 ==
Economists  yegian 3.0 3.0
fi:;::'lrt‘:?al Lowest value 2.0 2.0
industry Highest value 4.0 3.7
Sample 15 15%
Average 2.9 2.8 -0.1
E ist Median 3.0 3.0
inc:::‘:crlzl:‘lisa Lowest value 1.0 1.5
Highest value 4.0 4.0
Sample 24 24%*
Average 2.9 2.8 -0.1
Median 3.0 3.0
Economists Lowest value 1.0 1.5
in total Highest value 4.0 4.0
Sample 39 39

*N=17. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=2, Extreme values N=0

**N=29, The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don't know/Do not want to answer N=5, Extreme values N=0

15
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Do you think that in 12 months, the krone exchange rate, as measured by the trade-
weighted exchange rate index, will appreciate, remain unchanged or depreciate?

Expected change in the krone exchange rate in 12 months.

Percentage share.

100 100
90 90
80 80
70 70
60 60
50 50
40 40
30 30
20 20
10 10

0 HNMO S AN AN AN A NOT AN AN AN AN AN A NS AN AN AN NS NS NS NS 0
e I R L L e e e e T e e L e e
= Appreciate Unchanged Depreciate
3. Q. 4. Q.
Q Q CHANGE
2019 2019
; Appreciate 47.1 41.2 -5.9
Ecqno':'Sts Unchanged 23.5 35.3 +11.8
el Depreciate 23.5 23.5 -
financial Sample . -
industry P
Appreciate 50.0 41.4 -8.6
E . Unchanged 23.3 44.8 +21.5
incg::‘:(;‘::‘tiz Depreciate 26.7 13.8 -12.9
Sample 30 29
Appreciate 48.9 41.3 -7.6
Economists i Unchanged 23.4 41.3 +17.9
total Depreciate 25.5 17.4 -8.1
Sample 47 46

16
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Question 8: ECONOMISTS

By how much do you think it will appreciate/depreciate?
(If answered appreciate/depreciate on question 7)

Average expected change in the trade-weighted exchange rate index in 12
months. Average. Figures in percent.

8 8
6 6
4 4
2 2
o 0
-2 =
-4 -4

Total
3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
2019 2019
. Average -0.2 0.2 +0.4
Economists Median 0.6 0.5
fi::la:I::‘iaal Lowest value -5.0 -8.0
industry Highest value 5.0 7.5
Sample 10 8%
Average 0.8 1.1 +0.3
. Median 3.0 3.0
5::::::::53 Lowest value -5.0 -5.0
Highest value 8.0 7.5
Sample 15 11**
Average Uk 0.7 0.3
Median 1.5 3.0
Ec_onomists Lowest value -5.0 -8.0
in total Highest value 8.0 7.5
Utvalg 25 19

*N=9. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=0, Extreme values N=1

**N=15. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=0, Extreme values N=4
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Question 9: SOCIAL PARTNERS

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in 12 months,
as measured by the 12-month change in the consumer price index (CPI)?

Expected inflation in 12 months.
Average. Figures in percent.

4 4
3,5 3,5
3 3
2,5 2,5
2 2
1,5 1,5
1 1

-~ Employer organisations - Employee organisations Total
3.Q. 4. Q.
CHANGE

2019 2019

Average 2.5 2.2 -0.3
Median 2.5 2.0
orE?nlaiL(:lyi:ieJns Lowest value 1.7 1.8
9 Highest value 3.5 3.2
Sample 16 17

Average 2.4 2.3 -0.1
I Median 2.5 2.4
orE:r::'isc::lyt‘ie:ns Lowest value 2.0 1.7
9 Highest value 3.0 3.0
Sample 17 19

Average 2.4 2.3 -0.1
Social Median 2.5 2.1
partnersin Lowest value 1.7 1.7
total Highest value 3.5 3.2
Sample 33 36

19
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Question 10: SOCIAL PARTNERS

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in two years?

Expected inflation in 2 years.
Average. Figures in percent.

-~ Employer organisations - Employee organisations Total
3.Q. 4. Q.
CHANGE

2019 2019

Average 2.6 2.4 -0.2
Median 2.5 2.5
orE:‘npils‘;ytieJns Lowest value 1.9 1.8
9 Highest value 5.0 3.5
Sample 15 17

Average 2.6 2.3 -0.3
I Median 2.5 2.2
orE:r::'isc::lyt‘ie:ns Lowest value 1.5 1.9
9 Highest value 4.0 3.0
Sample 15 19

Average 2.6 2.4 -0.2
Social Median 2.5 2.3
partnersin Lowest value 1.5 1.8
total Highest value 5.0 3.5
Sample 30 36

20
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Question 11: SOCIAL PARTNERS

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in five years?

Expected inflation in 5 years.
Average. Figures in percent

4 4
3,5 3,5
3 3
2,5 2,5
2 2
1,5 1,5
1 1

-~ Employer organisations - Employee organisations Total
3.Q. 4. Q.
CHANGE
2019 2019
Average 2.3 2.4 +0.1
Median 2.5 2.5
orE:‘npils‘;ytieJns Lowest value 1.0 1.5
9 Highest value 3.0 3.5
Sample 13 15%
Average 3.0 2.6 -0.4
I Median 2.9 2.5
orE:r::'isc;:lyt‘ie:ns Lowest value 2.0 2.0
9 Highest value 8.0 4.0
Sample 13 17**
Average 2.7 2.5 -0.2
Social Median 2.5 2.5
partnersin Lowest value 1.0 1.5
total Highest value 8.0 4.0
Sample 26 32

*N=17. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=2, Extreme values N=0

**N=19. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don't know/Do not want to answer N=2, Extreme values N=0
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Question 12: SOCIAL PARTNERS

What do you think average wage growth will be this year?

Expected annual wage growth for current year.
Average. Figures in percent.

- Employer organisations - Employee organisations Total
3. Q. 4. Q.
CHANGE
2019 2019
Average 3.1 3.0 -0.1
E I Median 3.1 3.2
mp_ Oyt_er Lowest value 2.5 1.5
organisations . ost value 3.6 3.8
Sample 16 16*
Average 3.2 3.2 --
E I Median 3.3 3.3
mI?. OVt?en Lowest value 1.5 1.5
organisations Highest value 4.0 3.8
Sample 18 19
. Average 3.1 3.1 o
Social Median 3.2 3.2
partners in Lowest value 1.5 1.5
total Highest value 4.0 3.8
Sample 34 35

*N=17. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=1, Extreme values N=0
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Question 13: SOCIAL PARTNERS

What do you think average wage growth will be next year?

Expected annual wage growth next year.
Average. Figures in percent.

-~ Employer organisations —— Employee organisations Total
3.Q. 4. Q.
CHANGE
2019 2019
Average 2.9 3.0 +0.1
Median 3.0 3.2
orE:‘npils‘;ytieJns Lowest value 2.0 1.7
9 Highest value 3.5 3.5
Sample 15 16*
Average 3.3 3.3 ==
I Median 3.5 3.4
orE:r::'isc;:lyt‘ie:ns Lowest value 1.5 1.6
9 Highest value 4.0 4.0
Sample 18 19
Average 3.1 3.2 +0.1
Social Median 3.2 3.3
partners in Lowest value 1.5 1.6
total Highest value 4.0 4.0
Sample 33 35

*N=17. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=1, Extreme values N=0
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Question 14: SOCIAL PARTNERS

What do you think average wage growth will be in 5 years?

Expected annual wage growth in 5 years.
Average. Figures in percent.

6 6
5,5 5,5
5 5
4,5 4,5
4 4
3,5 3,5
3 3
2,5 2,5
2 2

-~ Employer organisations - Employee organisations Total
3.Q. 4. Q.
CHANGE
2019 2019
Average 2.8 2.8 --
I Median 3.0 2.6
orE?npiszyil:ie(:ns Lowest value 1.0 1.9
9 Highest value 4.0 3.7
Sample 15 16*
Average 3.2 3.1 -0.1
I Median 3.2 3.0
orE?l?isc:':lytie:ns Lowest value 1.7 2.0
9 Highest value 4.0 3.6
Sample 17 17**
Average 3.0 3.0 o
Social Median 3.0 2.9
partners in Lowest value 1.0 1.9
total Highest value 4.0 3.7
Sample 32 33

*N=17. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=1, Extreme values N=0

**N=19, The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=2, Extreme values N=0
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What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in 12 months,

as measured by the 12-month change in the consumer price index (CPI)?

Expected general inflation in 12 months.
Average. Figures in percent.

4 4
3.5 3,5
3 3
2.5 2,5
2 2
1,5 1,5
1 HANNT A NNTANOT A NOOTANOOTANNTANNTANNOTANOOTANOOTANNTANNTANNTANOTANONOTANONOT ANOT NS 1
[efedeodedodododo oo doJodododododododododododododododo JodododododoJodododododododoJodo o JododododoJododo Jododo dodo Jododo Jododododo JoJodo Jodododog
NANANNMOMOOOMNSTSTTTDODODONDNOOOONNNNDDODODNIDNINNNOOOOHHA-AANANANNMMMOMTTITTTIVDNMOOOORNNNNODNDDNDODNDGD
SSSSSSS585855558S5555S8S5555S8S5858555R855555538558555585555555555585888¢8
Total
3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
2019 2019
. Average 2.5 2.7 +0.2
quil‘nfesses Median 2.5 2.5
with fewer Lowest value 0.0 0.1
than 50 .
employees Highest value 5.0 10.0
Sample 183 145%*
: Average 2.5 2.3 -0.2
Bu_:;‘nesses Median 2.5 2.4
LAl el Lowest value 0.0 0.0
et 1Y Highest value 5.0 6.0
employees 9 : .
Sample 237 173**
Average 2.5 2.5 o
Business Median 2.5 2.4
leaders in Lowest value 0.0 0.0
total Highest value 5.0 10.0
Sample 421 318

*N=185. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=40, Extreme values N=0

**N=199. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=26, Extreme values N=0
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Question 16: BUSINESS LEADERS

What do you think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in two years,

as measured by the consumer price index?
(The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment):

Expected general inflation in 2 years.
Average. Figures in percent.

45 4,5
4 4
35 3,5
3 3
25 2,5
2 2
1,5 1,5
E 1

Total
3- Q- 4. Q. CHANGE
2019 2019
Average 3.0 3.1 +0.1
Businesses Median 2.7 2.8
with fewer Lowest value 0.7 0.1
than 50 Highest value 7.0 8.0
employees Sample 177 141%
Average 2.8 2.8 ==
Businesses Median 2.5 2.5
with more Lowest value 0.5 0.0
than 50 Highest value 8.0 9.0
employees Sample 225 161**
Average 2.9 2.9 o
Business Median 2.5 2.6
leaders in Lowest value 0.5 0.0
total Highest value 8.0 9.0
Sample 402 303

*N=185. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=42, Extreme values N=2

**N=198. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=37, Extreme values N=0
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Question 17: BUSINESS LEADERS

Do you expect that over the next 12 months your business's purchase prices will increase
more than, increase at approximately the same pace as or increase less than in the past
12-month period?

Expected increase in purchase prices for own business the next 12 months.
Percentage share.

90 90
80 80
70 70
60 60
50 50
40 40
30 30
20 20
10 10
0 0

Increase more Increase about the same Increase less

3. Q. 4. Q.
CHANGE
2019 2019
Businesses Increase more 19.7 26.9 +7.2
with fewer Increase about the same 72.1 62.0 -10.1
than 50 Increase less 7.3 9.3 +2.0
employees Sample 207 186
Businesses Increase more 18.5 20.0 +1.5
with more Increase about the same 73.3 66.4 -6.9
than 50 Increase less 8.2 11.8 +3.6
employees Sample 247 155
. Increase more 19.0 23.4 +4.4
Business Increase about the same 72.8 64.2 -8.6
Ieatc:::;T n Increase less 7.8 10.6 +2.8
Sample 454 385
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Question 18: BUSINESS LEADERS

Do you expect that over the next 12 months your business's selling prices will increase
more than, increase at approximately the same pace as or increase less than in the past
12-month period?

Expected increase in selling prices for own business next 12 months.
Percentage share.

90 90
80 80
70 70
60 60
50 50
40 40
30 30
20 20
10 10
0 0

Increase about the same Increase less

Increase more

3. Q. 4. Q.
Q Q CHANGE
2019 2019
Businesses Increase more 19.4 17.6 -1.8
with fewer Increase about the same 55.4 57.5 +2.1
than 50 Increase less 22.4 22.7 +0.3
employees Sample 207 186
Businesses Increase more 17.2 17.9 +0.7
with more Increase about the same 61.7 53.8 -7.9
than 50 Increase less 16.1 21.5 +5.4
employees Sample 247 155
. Increase more 18.2 17.8 -0.4
Business Increase about the same 58.9 55.6 -3.3
leaders in Increase less 19.0 22.1 +3.1
total

Sl 454 385
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Question 19: BUSINESS LEADERS

What do you think average wage growth will be this year?

Expected annual wage growth current year.
Average. Figures in percent.
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g 6
5,5 5,5
5 5
4.5 4,5
4 4
35 3,5
3 3
2.3 2,5
2 2
THANOTANOTANMNOTANNOTANONOTANONOTANONOTANNOTANNOTANONOTANONOTANONOTANOTANOTANOT A NS A NM T
[edeodododeoJodododo o dodododododododododo dododododododododododododododododo dododoJo JododoJodo dodododo Jodododo JododoJo dododododo JodododoJodog
e e R bbb b L e e e E T e e !
0000000000000 0000O000000O000000000000O00O0000000000000000O000000O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O
NANANANANNANANANANANANNANNANNANANANANNANNANANANNANANANANNANNANANANANANANNANNANNANNANANNANNANNANANANANNANNANNNNNNN
Total
3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
2019 2019
i} Average 3.1 3.1 ==
qu;‘nfesses Median 3.0 3.0
with fewer Lowest value 0.0 0.0
than 50 .
employees Highest value 8.0 10.0
Sample 195 159%
. Average 3.0 2.9 -0.1
B“_:L“esses Median 3.0 3.0
L) LU RS Lowest value 0.0 0.0
than 50 .
employees Highest value 8.0 8.0
Sample 244 187%**
Average 3.0 3.0 -
Business Median 3.0 3.0
leaders in Lowest value 0.0 0.0
total Highest value 8.0 10.0
Sample 440 346

*N=186. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don't know/Do not want to answer N=27, Extreme values N=0

**N=199. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=12, Extreme values N=0
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Question 20: BUSINESS LEADERS

What do you think average wage growth will be next year?
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Expected annual wage growth next year.

Average. Fgiures in percent.

& 6
5,5 5,5
3 5
4.3 4,5
4 4
335 3,5
# 3
]
2,5
2
HANMNOT A NNOTANONOT A NNT A NONOTANONOTANNOTANONOTANNOTANOTANNOTANONOTANONOT A NOT A NOTFT AN NS 2
[eJedodododododoJodododododododododododododododododo o dodododododo Jodododododododododododo dodododododo Jo o dododoJo Jodododododododo o doJo g
e e e e e b bk e e e e DR R
RRRIRRRIRRARRIRRAIRRARIRRIARRRIRRAIRRIRIRRIRRARIRRAIRRARIRARIRIRARIRRAIRRIIRRIRIRAIRRIIRRIRIRRIRRRRR
Total
3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
2019 2019
. Average 3.0 3.0 ==
Businesses  Median 3.0 3.0
W;::'h fe;‘aer Lowest value 0.0 0.0
an
Highest value 8.0 10.0
employees 9
Sample 192 156%*
i Average 3.0 2.8 -0.2
B“_:L“esses Median 3.0 3.0
LA DL L Lowest value 0.0 0.0
than 50 Highest value 8.0 6.0
employees 9 ' :
Sample 243 187**
Average 3.0 2.9 -0.1
Business Median 3.0 3.0
leaders in Lowest value 0.0 0.0
total Highest value 8.0 10.0
Sample 435 344

*N=185. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Dont know/Do not want to answer N=29, Extreme values N=0

**N=198. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=11, Extreme values N=0
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Question 21: BUSINESS LEADERS

Over the past 12 months, has the profitability of your business, as measured by the

operating margin (EBITDA) , improved, remained unchanged or weakened?
(The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment)?

Profitability in own business past 12 months.
Net percentage balance (difference between «improved» and «weakened»

profitability).

50 50
40 40
20 30
20 20
10 10
0 0
-10 -10
-20 '20
-30 -30
-40 -40
-50 -50
0033633505350050565635003500500635003560500636003063300835600506835003550S
Profitability index last 12 m
3. Q. 4, Q. CHANGE
2019 2019
Improved profitability 33.7 32.9 -0.8
Businesses Unchanged profitability 34.1 29.2 -4.9
with fewer Weakened profitabilit 28.5 35.5 +7.0
p y
than 50 Net percentage balance
e e & 5.2 -2.6 -7.8
employees (profitability index)
Sample 207 186
Improved profitability 30.8 35.0 +4.2
Businesses Unchanged profitability 32.8 25.0 -7.8
with more Weakened profitability 30.2 28.3 -1.9
than 50 Net percentage balance
employees (profitability index) b e JER
Sample 247 199
Improved profitability 32.1 34.0 +1.9
. Unchanged profitability 33.4 27.0 -6.4
Business Weak d fitabilit 29.4 31.8 +2.4
L@ el ' ' |
total (profitability index) e B2 25
Sample 454 385
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Question 22: BUSINESS LEADERS

Do you think that over the next 12 months, the profitability of your business, as
measured by the operating margin (EBITDA), will improve, remain unchanged or
weaken?

(The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment)3

Profitability in own business next 12 months.
Net percentage balance (difference between «improved» and «weakened»

50 profitability). 50
40 40
30 30
20 20
10 10
0 0
-10 -10
-20 '20
-30 -30
NOOT A NMNTANNTANOTANNTANNTANONOT ANNTANNTANNTANNTANNTETANOTANOTANNTANOT A NS OO
[edededeododododododododododo oo dododododododoJodododododododoJodododododododododododo oo doJododododoJoJododoJodododododododo JoJodododododo o
NANNMOMOOOSTSTTTODLDODODOOOONNNNOOVOVVINITNNOOOOHHAHANANANANMMOMMOITITITITNNNNOOOONNNNODDOIINDD D
Profitability index next 12 months
3. Q. 4. Q.
Q Q CHANGE
2019 2019
Improved profitability 30.6 30.4 -0.2
Businesses Will remain unchanged 44.3 42.0 -2.3
with fewer Weakened profitability 21.8 24.8 +3.0
than 50 Net percentage balance
ST 8.8 5.6 -3.2
employees (profitability index)
Sample 207 186
Improved profitability 30.7 26.7 -4.0
Businesses Will remain unchanged 41.7 42.7 +1.0
with more Weakened profitability 21.1 19.1 -2.0
than 50 Net percentage balance
ST 9.6 7.6 -2.0
employees (profitability index)
Sample 247 199
Improved profitability 30.6 28.5 -2.1
. Will remain unchanged 42.9 42.3 -0.6
s Weak d fitabilit 21.4 21.8 +0.4
Lo Rl s Ay ' ' |
Foizl (profitability index) 92 6.7 2.5
Sample 454 385

33



EXPECTATIONS SURVEY FOR NORGES BANK- 4. QUARTER 2019

Question 23: BUSINESS LEADERS

Compared with 12 months earlier, does your business currently have more employees,

the same number of employees or fewer employees?
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(The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment)*

Number of employees today compared with 1 year ago.
Percentage share.

90 90
80 80
70 70
60 60
50 50
40 40
30 30
20 20
10 10
e s
CereeRreoodgandstEpebob Bl BobeodbEbBREb oo astebbEEbE e EIERE DBt Y
More employees Same number of employees Fewer employees
3. Q. 4, Q.
Q Q CHANGE
2019 2019
) More employees 38.7 41.6 +2.9
Businesses Same number of employees 38.8 35.2 -3.6
with fewer Fewer employees 22.1 23.2 +1.1
than 50 Net (more employees - fewer 16.6 18.4 +1.8
employees employees)
Sample 207 186
. More employees 40.5 33.7 -6.8
Businesses Same number of employees 35.7 40.3 +4.6
with more Fewer employees 23.4 25.4 +2.0
than 50 Net (more employees - fewer 17.1 8.3 8.8
employees employees)
Sample 247 199
More employees 39.7 37.5 -2.2
- Same number of employees 37.1 37.9 +0.8
IBu:IneS_s Fewer employees 22.8 24.4 +1.6
LA Ul Net (more employees - fewer 16.9 13.1 3.8
total employees) ' : :
Sample 454 385
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Question 24: BUSINESS LEADERS

Do you think that in 12 months, your business will have more employees than currently,

the same number of employees or fewer employees?

Number of employees in 12 months.

Percentage share.
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90 90
80 80
70 70
60 60
50 50
40 40
30 30
20 20
10 10
O () =) — oo - oM =) oM - oM =) - oM - oM =) - oM - oM =) - oM - oM - oM - oM 0
B e e R R R R R R S L
More employees Same number of employees Fewer employees
3. Q. 4. Q.
Q Q CHANGE
2019 2019
i More employees 33.9 35.5 +1.6
Businesses Same number of employees 52.6 51.6 -1.0
with fewer Fewer employees 13.1 11.5 -1.6
than 50 Net (more employees - fewer 20.8 24.0 +3.2
employees employees)
Sample 207 186
. More employees 33.6 35.0 +1.4
Businesses Same number of employees 46.8 41.7 -5.1
with more Fewer employees 19.2 21.7 +2.5
than 50 Net (more employees - fewer 14.4 13.3 1.1
employees employees)
Sample 247 199
More employees 33.7 35.2 +1.5
- Same number of employees 49.5 46.5 -3.0
IZ::::;S; Fewer employees 16.4 16.7 +0.3
Net (more employees - fewer
total employees) 17.3 18.5 +1.2
Sample 454 385
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Question 25: HUSHOLDNINGENE HOUSEHOLDS

Compared with 12 months ago, do you think that prices for goods and services, as
measured by the consumer price index, are now higher, approximately unchanged or

lower? (The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment)*:

Perception of price change past 12 months.
Percentage share.

100 100
90 90
80 80
70 70
60 60
50 50
40 40
30 30
20 20
10 M 10

0 JANEIN = s el

M ANNT A ONNTANNT A ONNT NN A NNT AN ANNT A ONNTANNT A NNTANNT A NNTANNTETANNT AN NS
[edegdeodedodododododododofododododododoJododo o dodoJodododododoJododoJodododo JoJododododododododJododo o JodoJo oo dodododoJododo Jododo JododoJog
NANMOOOMNMTSTTTDNDDDOOWOORNNNNOOVODOVINNNOOOOAFHHANANNNMMNMMITITTIITINNIDINOOWOWONNNNODODWDOGO OGN
D000 00O0O0O0O0OO0OO0O0O00000O0ODDODDDODODDobobobobo A A At A d A A A A A A d A d A A A A A d A A A A A A A A A A A A A~~~
0000000000000 0O0000000O00O00O0000000O0000000O0000000000000000000O0O0O0O00O0O0O0O0O0O0O
NANANANNNNNNANANANANNANNANANANANANANANNNNANANANANANANNANNANANANANANANNANNANANANANANANANNNNANNANANANANNNNNNNNNNN
= Higher - Approximately unchanged
3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
Higher 69.8 69.0 -0.8
Approximately unchanged 22.5 23.4 +0.9
Households
Lower 3.5 3.8 +0.3
Sample 995 1024
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Question 26: HOUSEHOLDS

By about how much do you think prices have changed measured in percent?
(The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment)®

Perception of price change past 12 months in percent.

2019 Q4

Average.
5
4,5
4
30
3
2,5
2
1,5
1
HANMNT AN A NN AN A NN A NNT A NNTAANMNETAANMNTANMNTET A NN AN A NN A NN A NN ANNTANMNT A NM
[ededejedododododofododododododododJofodododedodedodododododododoJofodododododododododododoJodododododododododododododododododododoJodododo Jofog
NANNNOOMOMNMSTSTTTNDNODODODOOOONNNNDOONIIANNOOCOOOHH A AANANANNMMMMETTTTIDNINNOOOONNNNOIDODODDO OO
D000 000O000O0O0000O00000000DO000O0000O0OO0O - A" ddd A d A A A d A A A d A A A A A A A A A A
0000000000000 0000000O000000000000000000000000000000000000000000O0O0O00O0O0O00O0O
NANANANANANANANANANANANNNNNNNNANANANANANANANNNNANNNNNANANANANANANNNANNNNNNNANNANNANANNNANNNNNNNNNNNNNN
3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
Average 2.0 1.8 -0.2
Median 2.0 1.5
Households Lowest value -10.0 -10.0
Highest value 10.0 10.0
Sample
P 799 797
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4,5

3,5

2,5

1.5

*N=984. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=165, Extreme values N=22

NB:The method for calculating the mean for historical figures in the period of 2015 - 2017 has been

changed. The result presented in the graph above is comparable with the previous result.

Results published in the period of 2015 - 2017 are changed to include those who answer “approximately
unchanged” to question 25 with the value “0” in the mean calculation. See technical comment on page 50

for households for further description.
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Question 27: HOUSEHOLDS

Do you think that over the next 12 months prices for goods and services, as measured

by the consumer price index, will be higher, unchanged or lower than they are currently?
(The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment)’-

Expected price change next 12 months.
Percentage share.

100 100
90 90
80 80
70 70
60 60
50 50
40 40
30 30
20 20
10 10

Mt -ANMNET A NN AN A NN A NN A NN A NN ANNT A ANNTANNTET A NMNMTAANNTET A NN ANNET A NN A NN NS
[edegdededogdeJodofodododododododododododJododeJododoJododododododododododododododododododododododJodode o dodofodofodododododododododode Jodododog
NN TTTITIODONDODODOOOONNNNOODODVINTDNNOODOOHHHAANANNNMMOMMIETTTITONDNNNDOOOONNNNONDDOONDGDON
D000 0000O0O0O0DO0O0O0O00O0000O0O0O0000000O0O Tt -d-d -ttt A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
D000 00000000O000000000O00O00000000000000D000O000000D0000000000D000O00O000O0O0O0O0O0O
NANANANNNNNANANANANANNNNANNANANNANNNNANANANNNNNNNANNANNNNNANANANANANANNNNNANNANNANNNNNNNANNNNNNN
——— Higher Unchanged Lower
3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
Higher 74.2 73.8 -0.4
Unchanged 19.3 19.8 +0.5
Households
Lower 3.6 3.3 -0.3

Sample 995 1024
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Question 28: HOUSEHOLDS

About how much higher/lower, measured in percent?
(The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment)s

Expected price change next 12 months.

Average.
5 5
4,5 4,5
4 4
3,5 3,5
3 3
2,5 2,5
2 2
1,5 1,5
1 1
NN AN NNt ANt AN ANMNMTET A NNt AN AN ANt A NN AN NT ANt AN A NN AN A NN =N T
[edededeododedodoJododododododododeJododeJododoJodododododedododoJododeododododododeodododeJododododododododododododofodododododododododododofodo o
ANANANNMMOOMMSETSTTTODNONDNOOOONNNENNDODONIDAIDNNOOOOHHHAANANNNMMMNMIETTTIINNDODODOOOONNNNODWOOGOOGOOGOO
0O0O0000000000O00O00O000O0000000O00O00O0O0O-HH " d-ddd A d At A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A Ao A A
0000000000000 00000O0O0O0000000D0O00000000000D00O00000000D0000000000D00DD0D0O00O0O0O0O0O000O
ANANANANANANANNNNNNANNANANANANNANNNNNNANANANNANANANNNNNNANNANANANANNNNNNANNANNNNNNNNNNANANNANNNNNNNN
3. Q. 4. Q. CHANGE
Average 2.0 2.1 +0.1
Median 2.0 2.0
Households Lowest value -10.0 -7.0
Highest value 10.0 10.0
Sample
P 814 834

*N=992. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=141, Extreme values N=17

NB: The method for calculating the mean for historical figures in the period of 2015 - 2017 has been
changed. The result presented in the graph above is comparable with the previous result.

Results published in the period of 2015 - 2017 have been changed to include those who respond
“unchanged” to question 27 with the value “0” in the mean calculation. See technical comment on page
51 for households for further description.
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Expected rate of increase next 12 months.
Percentage share.

HOUSEHOLDS

Will prices rise faster, at the same pace as currently, or more slowly? (If answered higher

on question 27)
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(The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment)®:
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Question 30: HOUSEHOLDS

The graph below illustrates households’ expected change in prices over the next 12
months. The graphics are made by a combination of answers to questions 27 and 29.

Expected rate of increase next 12 months.
Percentage share.

70 70
60 60
50 50
40 40
30 30
10 . 10
0 0

- Will increase faster than today -~ Will increase at a slower pace than today
Will stay at approximately the same level as today Will be somewhat lower than today
- \\/ill increase at the same pace as today

3. Q. 4. Q.
Q Q CHANGE
2019 2019
Will increase faster than today 14.5 16.4 +1.9
Will increase at the same pace _
as today 32.7 31.5 1.2
Will increase at a slower pace _
Fhianktoday 12.4 10.1 2.3
Households - .
Wiil stay at approximately the 19.3 19.8 +0.5
same level as today ’ ’ ’
Will be somewhat lower than 3.1 2.7 0.4

today
Sample 995 1024
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Question 31: HOUSEHOLDS

Epinion

WWW.EPINIONGLOBAL.COM

How much do you think prices for goods and services, as measured by the consumer

price index, will rise annually in two to three years, in percent?
(The question was marginally changed from Q1 2015 - see technical comment)1°-

Expected inflation in 2-3 years.
Average. Figures in percent.
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3. Q. 4. Q.
2019 2019 el lels
Average 3.2 3.2 -
Median 2.5 2.5
Households Lowest value -1.5 0.0
Highest value 10.0 10.0
Sample
P 727 730%

*N=1024. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=245, Extreme values N=49
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Question 32: HOUSEHOLDS

Compared with 12 months ago, by how much do you think your wages or pension has
changed in percent?

Expected growth in wages and pension income last 12 months.
Average. Figures in percent

4,0 4,0
3.5 3,5
3.0 3,0
2.5 2,5
2.0 2,0
1,3 1,5
1,0 1,0

20152015201520152016201620162016201720172017201720182018201820182019201920192019
Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

. Q. 4. Q.
o e CHANGE
Average 2.3 2.3 o
Median 2.0 2.0
Households Lowest value -9.0 -10.0
Highest value 11.0 11.0
Sample 801 816%

*N=1024. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=148, Extreme values N=60
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Question 33: HOUSEHOLDS

By approximately how much do you think your wage or pension income will change in
percent over the next 12 months?

Expected wage and pension income next 12 months.
Average. Figures in percent.
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3. Q. 4. Q.
2019 2019 el el
Average 2.1 2.1 -
Median 2.0 2.0
Households Lowest value -10.0 -10.0
Highest value 10.0 10.0
Sample
P 831 853*

*N=1024. The presented sample exclude respondents who answered: Don’t know/Do not want to answer N=127, Extreme values N=43
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Expected interest rate next 12 months.
Percentage share.

HOUSEHOLDS

Do you think that over the next 12 months the level of deposit and lending rates will rise,

remain unchanged or fall?
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Question 34
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CHANGE
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+8.0
+0.1

Fall

4. Q.
2019
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39.3
5.5
1024

Remain unchanged
3. Q.
2019
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31.3
5.4
995
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Remain unchanged
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Sample
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS- ECONOMISTS AND SOCIAL

PARTNERS

SAMPLE AND
METHOD OF
SAMPELING

NUMBER OF
INTERVIEWS

WEIGHT

METHOD OF DATA
COLLECTION

PERIOD OF DATA
COLLECTION

AVERAGE AND
MEDIAN

EXTREME
OBSERVATIONS

MARGIN OF ERROR

The sample consists of experts in the financial industry,
academia and social partners, enrolled by Epinion through e-
mail and from respondent lists from the previously conducted
surveys. The lists are corrected for respondents who are no
longer relevant, or no longer wish to participate.

In this survey, a total of 82 interviews are conducted among
economists within academia and the financial industry, as well
as representatives of the social partners.

The survey includes 46 interviews with economists and 36
interviews with representatives of the social partners.

The results in this survey are not weighted.

The fieldwork is done online using the data collection tool IBM-
SPSS. Respondents are invited to participate by e-mail.

The fieldwork is conducted in the time period of 30 October - 15
November 2019.

Respondents who answer I don’t know” are not included in the
calculation of average and/or median.

Extreme observations over 8 percent (absolute value) are
excluded from the presentation of the average figures for price
and wage inflation.

The results must be interpreted within a margin of error of +/-
6.2 - 14.1 percentage points for the main frequencies. The
margin of error for sub-groups and possible contingency tables
are greater.
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS - BUSINESS LEADERS

SAMPLE AND

SAMPLING METHOD

NUMBER OF
INTERVIEWS

WEIGHT

METHOD OF DATA

COLLECTION

PERIOD OF DATA
COLLECTION

AVERAGE AND
MEDIAN

EXTREME
OBSERVATIONS

MARGIN OF ERROR

The sample consists of a representative sample of CEOs, CFOs
and purchasing managers in Norwegian businesses with 20
employees or more.

A total of 385 interviews have been conducted among business
leaders, of which 199 are for businesses with 50 employees or
more, and 186 are for businesses with less then 50 employees.
This is less than the target figure of approx. 500 interviews in
total, with a distribution of 60% of interviews with 50 or more
employees, and 40% with companies with fewer than 50
employees. Results must be seen in light of this.

The results in this survey are weighted based on the following
variables: geography (region), sector (industry), and number of
employees in the business. Weighted base is presented in the
report.

The fieldwork is done online using the data collection tool IBM-
SPSS. Respondents are invited to participate by e-mail.

The fieldwork is conducted in the time period of 28 October - 22
November 2019.

Respondents who answered "I don’t know” are not included in
the calculation of average and/or median.

Extreme observations over 11 percent (absolute value) are
excluded from the presentation of the average figures for price
and wage inflation.

The results must be interpreted within a margin of error of +/-
2.0 - 4.5 percentage points for the main frequencies. The
margin of error for subgroups and possible contingency tables
are greater.

CHANGES IN THE QUESTIONNAIRE (Changed 1st quarter 2015)

L.Question 16 changed from «What do you think the general rise in prices will be in two years?» to «What do you
think the general rise in prices for goods and services will be in two years, as measured by the consumer price

index? »

2Question 21 changed from «Over the past 12 months, has the profitability of your business improved, remained
unchanged or weakened??» to «Over the past 12 months, has the profitability of your business, as measured by
the operating margin (EBITDA) , improved, remained unchanged or weakened?»

3-Question 22 changed from «Do you think that over the next 12 months, the profitability of your business will
improve, remain unchanged or weaken??» to «Do you think that over the next 12 months, the profitability of your
business, as measured by the operating margin (EBITDA), will improve, remain unchanged or weaken?»

4-Question 23 changed from «Compared with 1 year earlier, does your business currently have more employees,
the same number of employees or fewer employees?» to «Compared with 12 months earlier, does your business
currently have more employees, the same number of employees or fewer employees?»
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS - HOUSEHOLDS

The survey is conducted with a representative sample of private
individuals over 15 years, drawn randomly from Norway’s
population. Interviews conducted on landline account for 11
percent, and interviews conducted on mobile phone account for

SAMPLE AND
SAMPLING METHOD

89 percent.
NUMBER OF A total of 1024 interviews (weighted) among Norwegian
INTERVIEWS households.

The results in this survey are weighted based on the following
WEIGHT variables: geography (region), age and gender. Weighted base
is presented in the report.

METHOD OF DATA ) . L, )
COLLECTION The fieldwork is conducted by phone at Epinion’s CATI-center.
The fieldwork is conducted in the time period of 29 October -

PERIOD OF DATA 14 November 2019.

COLLECTION
AVERAGE AND Respondents who answered "I don't know” are not included in
MEDIAN the calculation of average and/or median.

Extreme observations over 11 percent (absolute value) are
EXTREME excluded from the presentation of the mean figures for price
OBSERVATIONS

and wage inflation.

The results must be interpreted within a margin of error of +/-
1.4 - 3.2 percentage points for the main frequencies. The

MARGIN OF ERROR margin of error for sub-groups and possible contingency tables
are greater.

CHANGES IN THE QUESTIONNAIRE (Changed 1st quarter 2015)

5-Question 25 changed from «Compared with 12 months ago, do you think that prices for goods and services are now much higher,
somewhat higher, slightly higher, approximately unchanged and lower» to «Compared with 12 months ago, do you think that
prices for goods and services, as measured by the consumer price index, are now higher, approximately unchanged or lower? »

6-Question 26 changed from «By about how much do you think prices have changed measured in percent?» to «About how much
higher/lower, measured in percent?». Question 26 is put to those who answered to question 25 that they think prices for goods
and services, as measured by the consumer price index, are now higher, approximately unchanged or lower.

7-Question 27 changed from «Do you think that over the next 12 months, prices for goods and services will be higher, unchanged
or lower than they are currently?» to «Do you think that over the next 12 months, prices for goods and services, as measured by
the consumer price index, will be higher, unchanged or lower than they are currently?»

8.Question 28 changed from «By about how much do you think prices will change in the next 12 months, measured in percent?» to
«About how much higher/lower, measured in percent?». Question 28 is put to those who answered to question 27 that, over the
next 12 months, they expect the prices for goods and services, as measured by the consumer price index, to be higher, unchanged
or lower than they are currently.

%-Question 29 changed from «If higher: Will prices rise faster, at the same pace as currently, or more slowly ?» to «Will prices rise
faster, at the same pace as currently, or more slowly (If answered higher to question 27)?»

10.Question 31 changed from «How much do you think prices for goods and services will rise annually in two to three years, in 49
percent?» to «How much do you think prices for goods and services, as measured by the consumer price index, will rise annually in
two to three years, in percent?»
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS - HOUSEHOLDS

Question 26: By about how much do you think prices have changed measured in percent?
(Comparison of differences in published average for question 26 in the period of 2015 - 2017)

The method for calculating the mean for historical figures in the period of 2015 - 2017 has been
changed, the figures presented in the graph below as "Revised series” are comparable with the results
published for the period before 2015.

Results published in the period of 2015 - 2017 as "Revised series” include those who answer
“approximately unchanged” to question 25 as "0” in the mean calculation for question 26.

Results published in the period of 2015 - 2017 as “the previous published series” do not include those
who answer “approximately unchanged” to question 25 as "0” in the mean calculation for question 26.

Expected price change past 12 months.
Average.

Revised series Previous published series
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS - HOUSEHOLDS

Question 28: About how much higher/lower, measured in percent?
(Comparison of differences in published average for question 28 in the period of 2015 - 2017)

The method for calculating the mean for historical figures in the period of 2015 - 2017 has been
changed, the figures presented in the graph below as "Revised series” are comparable with the results
published for the period before 2015.

Results published in the period of 2015 - 2017 as "Revised series” include those who answer
“unchanged” to question 27 as "0” in the mean calculation for question 28.

Results published in the period of 2015 - 2017 as “the previous published series” do not include those
who answer “unchanged” to question 27 as "0” in the mean calculation for question 28.

Expected price change next 12 months.
Average.

Revised series Previous published series
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